
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4582
ANSWERED ON:30.08.2011
BRIBERY CASES IN DELHI POLICE
Choudhary Shri Bhudeo

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether some police personnel of the Delhi Police have been found to take bribes;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the total number of such cases reported from April 2011 till date; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to check the recurrence of such cases in future?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN)

(a) & (b): Yes. The details of Delhi Police Personnel involved in corruption charges in 24 cases from April, 2011 till date are given below:

Rank     Number of police personnel

Sub-Inspector     6
Assistant Sub-Inspector    7
Head Constable     9
Constable     25

Total      47

In one case, one Inspector and his staff is involved

(c): All the Assistant Commissioners of Police and SHOs have been directed to hold regular briefings at various levels and the staff is directed to refrain from corrupt practices and misconduct. Vigilance Branch exclusively deals with the complaints of the public against police personnel and also simultaneously keeps a check over their activities. Surprise checks are also being conducted at various levels and if any police official is found indulging in malpractice/corruption or any complaint is received, stern action is taken against erring police personnel after enquiry.
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